

No. 18-1533

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BOLD ALLIANCE AND BOLD EDUCATION FUND,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION FOR REVIEW, OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR TRANSFER OR ABEYANCE**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

June 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Petition Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction Because the D.C. Circuit Has Exclusive Jurisdiction, and the Merits of the Mountain Valley Proceeding Are Now Before It..... 6

II. In the Alternative, the Petition Should Be Transferred to the D.C. Circuit, the Court of First Filing, Under 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a) 10

III. In the Event the Court Retains Jurisdiction, the Proceeding Should Be Held in Abeyance Pending the Resolution of *Appalachian Voices* 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	7
<i>Chatham Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 404 F.2d 1116 (4th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	7
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	7
<i>In re Naranjo</i> , 768 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 1237 (4th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 530 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 485 (1900).....	12
<i>Me. Council of Atl. Salmon Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017).....	7

<i>Mun. Intervenors Grp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 473 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>State of Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Wright v. Jackson</i> , 505 F.2d 1229 (4th Cir. 1974)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	10, 11, 13
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 6, 8, 10, 13

No. 18-1533
